vision).

For a detailed description, please refer to Note 31.

Hedge Accounting

The Commerzbank Group has decided to continue applying the

IAS 39 regulations on hedge accounting when adopting IFRS 9 for

the first time.

For further details on the reconciliation of 31 December 2017

under IAS 39 to 1 January 2018 pursuant to IFRS 9, please refer to

Note 6.

(6) First time application of IFRS 9

The following tables contain reconciliations of the carrying

amounts as at 31 December 2017 based on IAS 39 regulations to

the new carrying amounts as at 1 January 2018 in accordance with

IFRS 9.

The equity in the opening balance as at 1 January 2018 was

adjusted by €35m (of which: €30m IFRS9 first time application

effect and €5m due to retrospective restatements, see page 42)

compared with the disclosure in Note 74 of the Annual Report

2017.

 46 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 31 March 2018

a) Reconciliation of financial assets

Assets
€m

Presentation
IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

31.12.20171

Presentation
IFRS 9

Adjustments2 Reclas-
sification

Remeasure-
ment

Carrying
amount
IFRS 9

 1.1.2018

Cash on hand and cash on demand   55,733   – 55,733 – 55,733

 LAR – AC – 55,222 – 55,222

 LAR – mFVPL – 511 – 511

Financial assets – Loans and Receivables 265,712   – 265,712 – 3 265,709

Loans and advances  241,708  – 241,708 – 293 241,415

 LAR – AC – 233,123 – 202 232,921

 LAR – FVOCImR – 2,027 2 2,029

 LAR – mFVPL – 6,558 – 94 6,464

Debt securities  24,004  – 24,004 290 24,294

 LAR – AC – 22,420 298 22,718

 LAR – FVOCImR – 1,352 3 1,354

 LAR – mFVPL – 232 – 11 221

Financial assets – Available for Sale 31,155   – 31,155 599 31,753

Debt securities  30,661  158 30,820 599 31,418

 AFS – AC – 9,003 599 9,602

 AFS – FVOCImR – 21,498 – 21,498

 AFS – mFVPL – 318 – 318

Equity instruments  493  – 158 335 – 335

 AFS – FVOCIoR – 68 – 68

 AFS – mFVPL – 267 – 267

Financial assets – Fair Value Option 23,745   – 23,745 – 23,745

Loans and advances FVO 23,000 mFVPL – 23,000 – 23,000

Debt securities  393  352 746 – 746

 FVO – FVOCImR – 293 – 293

 FVO – mFVPL – 452 – 452

Equity instruments  352  – 352 – – 0

 FVO – FVOCIoR – – – –

 FVO – mFVPL – – – –

Financial assets – Held for Trading 63,666   – 63,666 – 1,980 61,686

Loans and advances HFT 1,080 HFT – 1,080 – 1,080

Debt securities  2,955  2,364 5,319 – 5,319

 HFT – mFVPL – 970 – 970

 HFT – HFT – 4,349 – 4,349

Equity instruments HFT 11,302 HFT – 2,364 8,938 – 8,938

Derivatives and other  HFT 48,328 HFT – 48,328 – 1,980 46,349

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges 153   – 153 – 0 153

Positive fair values of derivative hedging instruments 1,464   – 1,464 – 1 1,463

Holdings in companies accounted for using the equity
method 181   – 181 – 181

Intangible assets   3,312   – 3,312 – 3,312

Fixed assets   1,600   – 1,600 – 1,600

Investment properties 16   – 16 – 16

Non-current assets held for sale and disposal
groups  78   – 78 0 78

Current tax assets   767   – 767 – 767

Deferred tax assets   2,970   – 2,970 62 3,032

Other assets   1,961   – 1,961 – 1,961

Total   452,513   – 452,513 – 1,323 451,190

1
 Prior-year figures adjusted due to restatements (see page 42).

2
 The adjustment is necessary because under IFRS 9 the assessment of equity and debt is based on that of the issuer.

Investment fund units and profit-sharing certificates previously reported under equity instruments were reallocated

to securitised debt instruments and assigned to the measurement categories mFVPL or HfT.

 To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 47
   32  Statement of comprehensive income

36  Balance sheet

38  Statement of changes in equity

40  Cash flow statement

41  Selected Notes

Assets
€m

Presentation
IAS 39

Carrying
amount
IAS 39

31.12.20171

Presentation
IFRS 9

Reclas-
sification

Remeasure-
ment

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

 1.1.2018

Cash on hand and cash on demand

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 511 – – 511

Total LAR 55,733 AC – 511 – 55,222

Financial assets – Amoritised Cost   –

from: Loans and advances – LAR 233,123 – 202 232,921

from: Debt securities – LAR 22,420 298 22,718

from: Debt securities – AFS 9,003 599 9,602

Total n/a   AC 264,546 695 265,241

Financial assets – Loans and Receivables   –

to: Loans and advances – AC – 233,123  – 233,123

to: Loans and advances – FVOCImR – 2,027  – 2,027

to: Loans and advances – mFVPL – 6,558  – 6,558

to: Debt securities – AC – 22,420  – 22,420

to: Debt securities – FVOCImR – 1,352  – 1,352

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 232  – 232

Total LAR 265,712 n/a – 265,712 – n/a

Financial assets – Fair Value OCI

from: Loans and advances – LAR 2,027 2 2,029

from: Debt securities – LAR 1,352 3 1,354

from: Debt securities – AFS 21,498 – 21,498

from: Equity instruments – AFS 68 – 68

from: Debt securities – FVO 293 – 293

Total   n/a FVOCI 25,238 5 25,243

Financial assets – Available for Sale

to: Debt securities – AC – 9,003  – 9,003

to: Debt securities – FVOCImR – 21,498  – 21,498

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 318  – 318

to: Equity instruments – FVOCIoR – 68  – 68

to: Equity instruments – mFVPL – 267  – 267

Total AFS 31,155 n/a – 31,155 – n/a

Financial assets – Fair Value Option

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 23,000 – – 23,000

to: Debt securities – FVOCI – 293 – – 293

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 453 – – 453

Total FVO 23,745 FVO – 23,745 – –

Financial assets – Mandatorily Fair Value P&L

from: Cash on hand and cash on demand – LAR 511 – 511

from: Loans and advances – LAR 6,558 – 94 6,464

from: Debt securities – LAR 232 – 11 221

from: Debt securities – AFS 318 – 318

from: Equity instruments – AFS 267 – 267

from: Loans and advances – FVO 23,000 – 23,000

from: Debt securities – FVO 452 – 452

from: Debt securities – HFT 970 – 970

Total n/a – mFVPL 32,309 – 104 32,204

Financial assets – Held for Trading

to: Loans and advances – mFVPL – – 1,980 – 1,980

to: Debt securities – mFVPL – 970  – 970

Total HFT 63,666 HFT – 970 – 1,980 60,716

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges 153   153 – 0 153

Positive fair values of derivative hedging instruments 1,464   1,464 – 1 1,463

1
 Prior-year figures adjusted due to restatements (see page 42).

 48 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 31 March 2018

The following explanations describe the material effects contained

in the reconciliation table for financial assets. The respective effect

from deferred taxes is taken into account accordingly for all

remeasurements. The following disclosures related to equity are

each presented before deferred taxes.

We reclassified primarily securities issued by eurozone public-

sector bodies totalling €9.0bn, which were previously measured at

fair value without effect on income as required by the IAS 39 AfS

[…]

and foreign commercial real estate totalling €0.6bn were reclassi-

fied; the carrying amount decreased as a result by €0.1bn, with

equity declining by €0.1bn. A portfolio of promissory note loans

issued by British public-sector bodies with special call options,

which had a carrying amount of €2.5bn, were also reclassified into

the mFVPL measurement category. Derivatives of €1.7bn that pre-

viously required separation under IAS 39 are now measured in this

context using the full fair value of the entire instrument and are

included in the carrying amount mFVPL. The carrying amount of

these promissory note loans decreased as a result by a total of

€1.1bn and equity by €1.1bn

 To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 49
   32  Statement of comprehensive income

36  Balance sheet

38  Statement of changes in equity

40  Cash flow statement

41  Selected Notes

b) Reconciliation of financial liabilities

Liabilities and equity

€m

Presentation

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

IAS 39

 31.12.20171

Presen-

tation

IFRS 9

Reclas-

sification

Remeasure-

ment

Carrying

amount

IFRS 9

 1.1.2018

Financial liabilities – Amortised Cost   341,276   341,276 135 341,411

Deposits  297,907  297,907 – 34 297,872

 AC – AC 297,667 – 297,667

 AC – FVO 239 – 34 205

Bonds and notes issued  43,369  43,369 170 43,539

 AC – AC 38,306 – 6 38,300

 AC – FVO 5,064 176 5,239

Financial liabilities – Fair Value Option   14,940   14,940 – 14,940

Deposits FVO 14,279 FVO 14,279 – 14,279

Bonds and notes issued FVO 661 FVO 661 – 661

Financial liabilities – Held for Trading   56,484   56,484 110 56,593

Bonds and notes issued HFT 5,565 HFT 5,565 – 5,565

Derivatives and other trading liabilities HFT 50,919 HFT 50,919 110 51,028

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges   491   491 – 41 451

Negative fair values of derivative hedging instruments   2,255   2,255 – 383 1,872

Provisions   3,291   3,291 82 3,373

Current tax liabilities   673   673 – 673

Deferred tax liabilities   34   34 – 24 9

Liabilities from disposal groups held for sale   –   – – –

Other liabilities   3,024   3,024 – 3,024

Equity   30,046   30,046 – 1,202 28,844

Subscribed capital  1,252  1,252 – 1,252

Capital reserve  17,192  17,192 – 17,192

Retained earnings  11,254  11,254 – 1,841 9,413

Other reserves  – 817  – 817 663 – 154

Total before non-controlling interests  28,882  28,882 – 1,178 27,704

Non-controlling interests  1,164  1,164 – 24 1,141

Total before non-controlling interests   452,513   452,514 – 1,323 451,190

1
 Prior-year figures adjusted due to restatements (see page 42).

 50 Commerzbank Interim Report as at 31 March 2018

Liabilities and equity

€m

Presentation

IAS 39

Carrying

amount

IAS 39

31.12.20171

Presen-

tation

IFRS 9

Reclas-

sification

Remeasure-

ment

Carrying

amount

IFRS 9

 1.1.2018

Financial liabilities – Held for Trading

to: Deposits – FVO – 239  – 239

to: Bonds and notes issued – FVO – 5,064  – 5,064

to: Bonds and notes issued – AC  – 6 – 6

Total AC 341,276 AC – 5,303 – 6 335,967

Financial liabilities – Fair Value Option

on: Deposits – AC 239 – 34 205

to: Bonds and notes issued – AC 5,064 176 5,239

Total FVO 14,940 FVO 5,303 141 20,385

Financial liabilities – Held for Trading

to: Derivatives and other trading liabilities  110 110

Total HFT 56,484 HFT – 110 56,593

Value adjustment on portfolio fair value hedges   491   491 – 41 451

Negative fair values of derivative hedging instruments   2,255   2,255 – 383 1,872

Provisions   3,291   3,291 82 3,373

1
 Prior-year figures adjusted due to restatements (see page 42).

When applying IFRS 9, the Group exercised for the first time the

fair value option for its own structured issues in order to avoid an

accounting mismatch between hedging derivatives measured at

fair value with effect on income and the structured issue. This

decreased equity by €0.1bn.

 To our Shareholders Interim Management Report Interim Risk Report Interim Financial Statements 51
   32  Statement of comprehensive income

36  Balance sheet

38  Statement of changes in equity